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Using a Retool Application as a VMS for Nonprofit Organizations: A Guideline

The purpose of this manual is to illustrate the use of the
inhouse VMS developed by our team. This manual will be
most useful for those who need to obtain information of the
VMS dashboard and use that data to generate reports and
other documents. However, a small portion of this manual will
be dedicated to the construction of the tool to ensure that the
user could make an addition if needed, but this is not the
focus of this document as the tool has been built to satisfy the
needs of ENLACE specifically.

This tool was made to fit the specifications from ENLACE, a
governmental nonprofit operating in the Caifio Martin Area in
Puerto Rico. The dashboard displays analytics based on data
collected from volunteers. The volunteers fill out a google
form, suppling information such as their name, the project the
worked on, what they did for the day, and their hours. Other
data is collected as well such as their email, the date of work
and any comments they would like to leave. This information
is directly input into a spreadsheet that serves the information
to the dashboard. Before the data is included in the analytics a
manager must validate the information. This manual will
describe the validation process.

Retool is a powerful tool that utilizes JavaScript, SQL, and
other technologies to create an application. Retool provides a
resource to learn how to use the software properly. This
resource is called Retool University it can be found, along with
other resources, in the external resource chapter.
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Components

Total Volunteer
This component makes it easy to identify the number of
validated volunteers.

Volunteer with Most Hours
This component shows the Volunteer with the most hours
volunteered across all projects.

Number of volunteers that require

validation

This component shows the number of entries that have not
been validated by an admin. (See component *** for
validation steps)

Total de voluntarios

19

Voluntario con la mayoria de las horas

Kush Shah

Numero de voluntarios que requieren
validacion

7
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Volunteer Data (4 parts)

Part 1 Year Picker

This component controls the entire dashboard. The selected
data acts as a filter for all the components and graphs to only
show data that is from the selected date.

Part 2 Valid Entries

This component shows the google form entries that have been
validated. (See next for validation steps). This table can be
filtered by clicking the button highlighted in blue. This will
bring up the filter dialog. In the first box select the column
name you want to filter by, in the second select the condition,
and in the third type what you are looking for. For example, if |
wanted to filter by a specific organization, it would look like:
WHERE “Organizacién en la que trabajaste?/ Entity worked
with” contains “ENLACE”. This will show just the entries from
Proyecto ENLACE del Cafio Martin Pefia. Note that multiple
filters can be applied. The data can also be exported to an
excel format for further manipulation.

Entradas validadas Todas las entradas.
Fechaenlaquese.. Nombre/Full name
11/16/2020 Kush Shah
11/16/2021 Kush Shah
1/26/2021 Maria
11/3/2021 Andrea
12/8/2021 Hanna
33172021 Moshu
5/10/2021 Gabriel Tamayo
8/19/2021 Nicolas
[1amna1 Bnmalina

Showing 22 results

Datos de los voluntarios

Corea

kshah2@wpi.edu

kshah2@wpi.edu

Sai@notamail.com

Example@hotmail.com

IDK@lolgmail.com

mkadas@hotmal.com

tamayo.gabriel.2001@¢

AMD@gmail.com

Evamnia@nmail rnm

o

Proyecto 3

Proyecto 1

Proyecto 1

Proyecto 1

Proyecto 3

Proyecto 1

Proyecto 3

Proyecto 4

Drmuartn 2

Tareas/Tasks

Construccién

Apoyo legal [Legal

Huertos comunitar

Trabajo sociall Soc

Mercado Agroarte

Otrof Other

Disefio Grifico

Redaccidn técnica

Amnun lamal 1l anal

Datos de los voluntarios

Afo  ALL

Horas/Hours

15

1=

ReloadData & T C

Ao ALL
Entradas validadas Todas las entradas

Fechaenlaquese.. Nombre/Full name Correo ad. Tareas/Tasks Horas/Hours
11/16/2020 Kush Shah kshah2@wpi.edu Proyecto 3 Construccién 15
11/16/2021 Kush Shah kshah2@wpi.edu Proyecto 1 Apoyo legal /Legal 12
1/26/2021 Maria Sai@notamail.com Proyecto 1 Huertos comunitar 5
11/3/2021 Andrea Example@hotmail.com Proyecto 1 Trabajo socialf Soc - 18
12/8/2021 Hanna IDK@lolgmail.com Proyecto 3 Mercado Agroarte: - 14
3/31/2021 Moshu mkadas@hotmal.com Proyecto 1 Otro/ Other 5
5/10/2021 Gabriel Tamayo tamayo.gabriel.2001@¢ Proyecto 3 Disefio Grafico 10
8/18/2021 Nicolas AMD@gmail.com Proyecto 4 Redaccién técnica 5
RIAIIA21 Annalica Evamnla@mamail rom Dravarta 3 An~un lanal Nl anal 18

Showing 22 results

Reload Data & c
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Part 3 All Entries
This component shows all the entries from the google form. The
entries are marked with either a Xo denote that the entry has not
been validated or with a [ show that it has been validated. The
status can be changed by clicking either button in the change
status column. Once the status has been changed all components
will be updated to reflect the change.

Part 4 Database Button

This button will open the google sheet containing all the data.
(See Google Sheets as a VMS component)

Danny Johnson | Julie Lee | Gabriel Tamayo | Hannah Jayne | Kush Shah

Datos de los voluntarios

Afio  ALL
Entradas validadas Todas las entradas

Change Status Valadacion/Vali.. ~Cormreo Electr... y j.. Tareas/Tasks  Horas/Hours Fechaen la ..
x b4 kshah2@v kush june Fideicomis Proyecto 1 Otro/ Other 12 6/12/2021
V] x X kshah2@v Kush July Proyecto £ Proyecto 4 Huertos cc 34 7112/2021
x x Newgaboljuly It better work  Fideicomis Proyecto 2 Disefio Gri 5 71712021
x X dfjohnsomn February Dan Fideicomis Proyecto 2 Redaccién 5 2/212021
x x johnnymar Useless Proyecto £ Proyecto 1 Entrenado 4 7/712021
X x kshah2@v kush sept Fideicomis Proyecto 2 Huertos cc 12 9/12/2021
x X Donald@g -  Please work Fideicomis Proyecto 4 Huertos c 6 41812021
x kshah2@v -  Kush Shah ProyectoE - Proyecto 1 Apoyo legi - 12 11/16/2021
L ~ " Lehahamu Visch Chah L ~t Denuanta 2 Panctounnidn | 1€ 111Rm090

Showing 29 results ReloadData + T

Datos de los voluntarios Afio  ALL
Entradas validadas Todas las entradas

Fechaenlaquese.. MNombre/Full name Correa il ad... Tareas/Tasks Horas/Hours

11/16/2020 Kush Shah kshah2@wpi.edu Proyecto 3 Construccién 15

11/18/2021 Kush Shah kshah2@wpi.edu Proyecto 1 Apoyo legal /Legal - 12

1/28/2021 Maria Sai@notamail.com Proyecto 1 Huertos comunitar 5

11/3/2021 Andrea Example@hotmail.com Proyecto 1 Trabajo social/ Soc 18

12/8/2021 Hanna IDK@lolgmail.com Proyecto 3 Mercado Agroarte: 14

3/31/2021 Moshu mkadas@hotmal.com Proyecto 1 Otrof Other 5

5/10/2021 Gabriel Tamayo tamayo.gabriel. 2001@¢ Proyecto 3 Disefio Grafico 10

8/19/2021 Nicolas AMD@gmail.com Proyecto 4 Redaccion técnica S

RiAIPA21 Annalira Fvamnla@amail ram DrAvartn 3 Annun lanal I anal 1=

Showing 22 results

| &= Base de datos

ReloadData + T C
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Goal

This component simply displays an amount of money set in

the google sheets (see Google Sheets as a VMS component). Goal
oa

$10000

Progress to Goal
This component shows the progress made towards the goal.

(This manual will define progress towards the goal later on)
Progress to Goal

Projects N

This component shows a table of the projects. This data is pu— p—
from the google sheets (see Google Sheets as a VMS Rt ERT
component). The columns in this table are — —

Proyecto 3 Julie Lee Joiee2@wpi eau

1. Project name R

2. Personin charge
3. Contact
4. Project Description

Danny Johnson | Julie Lee | Gabriel Tamayo | Hannah Jayne | Kush Shah
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Horas por Proyecto

Graphs

Hours Per Project }
This graph shows the number of hours dedicated to each project.
The button at the bottom links to a google drive folder containing .
reports containing summaries per project (see Google Sheets as a
VMS component)

Voluntarios por proyecto

Volunteers Per Project
This graph shows the distribution of volunteers to projects.

Proyecto1 [ Proyecto3 [ Proyecto 4
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Quantification of Volunteer Tasks
Using data from the Puerto Rican Department of Labor to Quantificacion de tareas volutarias
assign a dollar amount to different volunteer tasks; this graph

shows the total monetary value associated with the .
cumulative hours per task. The grand total is used in the .

progress to goal component. .-

.

L

. M

L_l.

Grand Total $3295

Hours per Project per Task
This graph shows more detail than the Hours per project —

graph by dividing the columns by task.
I -
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Voluntarios por

Volunteers per Month taric
This graph along with the next show a breakdown per month.
This graph shows the number of volunteers per month across

10

all projects.
[ [ [ I [—
1. 1. 4 A O,
s, ’ r, e e T4 T L
Horas por mes
Hours per Month

This graph along with the prior show a breakdown per month.
This graph shows the number of volunteer hours per month
across all projects.

Wy,
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Adding a component

In order to modify the application, you must have edit access. DA — °
— Users BE3
Adding user to Edit group o .
To add someone to the editor group you must be an —- 0 -
administrator. On the user page select the user you want to — .
give edit access too and click the three dots. =
User details X
This will bring up the user details page. Here you can select ' Permission groups
editor to give the user edit access. Daniel Johreon Al Users
Apps ‘
| Resources (All) viewer
Danny Johnson | Julie Lee | Gabriel Tamayo | Hannah Jayne | Kush Shah 10
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Adding a text field

Once you have edit access you will be able to see the editor
view.

There are a few different sections here.
1) Main editor
2) Component Pane
3) Query Pane

The Main Editor shows what the app will look like, and this
is where you will arrange all the components.

The Component Pane is where you can find all the possible
components.

Danny Johnson | Julie Lee | Gabriel Tamayo

= ENLACE Volunteer Dashbo,
- Edr

Production

Ejemplo de tablero de voluntarios

. D2 J Bienvenido, Kush
Total de voluntarios Voluntario con la mayoria de las horas Numero de voluntarios
0 Kush Shah que requieren validacion
;108 de los voluntarios Afio  ALL “
Ne D General validated_form_entries Proview » Run
R Resource [ Volntoer Mansgement (goog
@ quantify volunteer_hours R Y tically when inp 30

@ project_summari jos

& form_sntries

) totalvounteers
fiter.vaddated_form_entries

0 taskvales

L 7 fiter tasks bv date

= ENLACE Volunteer Dashbo.
= Edi

Total de voluntarios

19

[ validated_form_entries

[ quantify_volunteer_hours.

(@ project summaries

@ form_entries

@ totalyolunteers
filter_validated_form_entries

O task values

L 770 fier tasks by date

arios/Worked Hours Registar MOCK (respusstas)

Production

Ejemplo de tablero de voluntarios
_ Bienvenido, Kush

Voluntario con la mayoria de las horas Numero de voluntarios
Kush Shah que requieren validacion
— R CGEEYTTEED
D General validated_form_entries Preview PRun

Run query sutomatically when

inputs change

Actiontype  Read data from a spreadsheet

Spreadsheet

| Hannah Jayne | Kush Shah

[ s
s & Insert
Components
Commonty used
& 3
& i B
uh
wge
Text inputs
[ = I
s & Insert
Components.

Text inputs

11
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The Query Pane is how the application gets all the data from
the google sheets. DO NOT EDIT THE QUERY PANE UNLESS
YOU ARE ABSOLUTLY SURE YOU WANT TO. Editing the query
pane can lead to the entire application breaking. However,
this is the “brains” of the application. It is a little complicated
to learn how to use so we won’t explain it here but there is
plenty of documentation on how to use it provided by retool
in extreme detail. Also, you can always contact support for
assistance.

To add a text component, you can search for text in the
Component Pane. Drag it from the Component Pane to the
Main Editor.

= ENLACE Voluntoer Dashbo.
-

Eon

=20 100% Production

Ejemplo de tablero de voluntarios

i
3.74 _ Bienvenido, Kush
. I
= ]
Total de voluntarios Voluntario con la mayoria de las horas Numero de voluntarios -
19 Kush Shah que requieren validacion ==
Datos doos voluntarios L Aw -
+ New ~ @) General s " validated_form_entries Proview = BRun maxe
(a)
RS Resoorce [ Voluntear Management (googlesheets) — &
O quantify volunteer_hours Run query automatically when inputs change Text inputs.
@ project summaries
B form_entries Actiontype  Read data from a spreadsheet
B totaLvounteers
i i oo SPreodshent | pouro g horas de voluntarion/Worked Hours Register MOCK (respuestas)
B uskvaives Sheetname Validated Responses peh T
fiter tasks by date S
- ENLACE Volunteer Dashbo..
& @ oo Production [ snere IS
Sinspoct G Inser
textis
val Markdoun
wmell bite
Tootip
Asgrment
estis ) i
Hello friend!
Image width

. All queries cospleted
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Fit
Height

Hug contents

Styles
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Once the text component is in the editor you will be able to
change the value. You can put whatever you want in this
field. You can also select between Markdown formatting and

- ENL. Volunteer Dashbo..
a ENLACE Voluntee » o ook roduction [ snace [ETEEVS
spect

text1s

Vaive Markdown

plain text. Markdown allows for more customization such as
font size. A beginner’s guide to markdown can be found here.

With the input of “# Hi there”

The text now displays “Hi there” in large font. il
mm -
Hi there! imoge with
8-
| ALl queries cospleted Links 5 vetaut

Danny Johnson | Julie Lee | Gabriel Tamayo | Hannah Jayne | Kush Shah 13
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External Resources

These resources are helpful for anyone wanting to dive deeper
into retool. Retool allows for many different types of data to
be displayed but also different ways to manipulate data.

General retool documentation

Retool University

Retool query documentation

Markdown Basics

How to use JavaScript with Retool

JavaScript tutorial

How to use SQL in retool

SQL tutorial

Danny Johnson | Julie Lee | Gabriel Tamayo | Hannah Jayne | Kush Shah


https://docs.retool.com/docs
https://docs.retool.com/docs/query-library
https://docs.retool.com/docs/javascript-overview
https://docs.retool.com/docs/sql-in-retool
https://docs.retool.com/docs/reschool
https://www.markdownguide.org/basic-syntax/
https://www.w3schools.com/js/
https://www.w3schools.com/sql/
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